

T.P.(C) NO. 1060 OF 2013

ITEM NO.62

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1060/2013

PRIYANKA JHUNJHUNWALA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHWANI KUMAR  
(with application for stay and office report)

Respondent(s)

Date : 11/08/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Janme Jay, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of  
the signed order.

[KALYANI GUPTA]  
COURT MASTER

[SHARDA KAPOOR]  
COURT MASTER

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE.]

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Kalyani Gupta  
Date: 2014.08.13  
17:57:36 IST  
Reason:  
T.P.(C) NO. 1060 OF 2013

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1060 OF 2013

PRIYANKA JHUNJHUNWALA

.....

PETITIONER

VERSUS

O R D E R

This transfer petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife seeking transfer of Matrimonial Suit No. 73 of 2013 titled as Priyanka Jhunjhunwala v. Ashwani Kumar pending before the Additional District Judge (Fast Track Court - III), Barasat, District 24 Pargana North (Kolkata) to the Family Court at Patna, Bihar.

2. Despite service of notice, respondent-husband has chosen not to appear. We have heard learned counsel appearing for the petitioner-wife and gone through the grounds urged in this petition seeking transfer.

3. Considering the facts and circumstances of this case and looking to the convenience of the wife, we deem it proper to transfer Matrimonial Suit No. 73 of 2013 titled as Priyanka Jhunjhunwala v. Ashwani Kumar pending T.P.(C) NO. 1060 OF 2013

before the Additional District Judge (Fast Track Court - III), Barasat, District 24 Pargana North (Kolkata) to the Family Court at Patna, Bihar.

4. The Additional District Judge (Fast Track Court -III) Barasat, District 24 Pargana North (Kolkata) is directed to transmit forthwith the records pertaining to the aforesaid case to the Principal Judge, Family Court at Patna Bihar.

5. The Transfer Petition is, accordingly, allowed.

.....J  
[FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA]

.....J  
[SHIVA KIRTI SINGH]

AUGUST 11, 2014.

PAGE NO. 2 OF 2